City of Rochester



City Clerk's Office

Certified Ordinance

Rochester, N.Y., _____ TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on February 20, 2024 and Approved by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on February 21, 2024 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-31

Authorizing a lead agency agreement between the City Council and the Mayor regarding Environmental Review

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The President of the Council is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Mayor to continue their coordinated environmental lead agency review procedure pursuant to Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law and Chapter 48 of the Municipal Code, for actions which involve discretionary decisions by the City Council and the Mayor. The agreement shall continue until a new agreement is executed.

Section 2. The agreement shall contain such additional terms and conditions as the Mayor and the City Council deem appropriate.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Hayel Washington City Clerk